# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8017420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD ABRAMSON	06/20/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFETY DIRECT LLC
Street Address:	718 EAST 7TH STREET
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11218

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10115292

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4259685342

Email: k@murthypatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: KARTHIK MURTHY

Address Line 1: 3984 WASHINGTON BLVD

Address Line 2: #324

Address Line 4: FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94538

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	89797939
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KARTHIK MURTHY
SIGNATURE:	/Karthik Murthy/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/21/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment\_agreement\_re\_US10115292#page1.tif source=Assignment\_agreement\_re\_US10115292#page2.tif

PATENT 507970282 REEL: 064010 FRAME: 0498

# **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment ("Assignment") shall be effective as of 6/20/2023 ("Effective Date") by and between:

<u>Richard Abramson</u>, with a mailing address of 718 east 7th street Brooklyn NY 11218 ("ASSIGNOR");

and

<u>Safety Direct LLC</u>, a New York Limited Liability Company, having a principal mailing address of 718 east 7th street Brooklyn NY 11218 ("ASSIGNEE").

#### 1.0 BACKGROUND

- 1.1 ASSIGNORS, through ASSIGNORS' respective contract and/or employment with ASSIGNEE, invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in an issued patent of the United States titled "System and method for automatic loss prevention of mobile communication devices," U.S. Patent No. 10,115,292 with priority date May 19, 2016. The subject matter of this patent application shall be referred to as the "Invention."
- 1.2 ASSIGNEE owns all right, title and interest in and to the Invention. ASSIGNORS, as consideration for ASSIGNORS' respective contracts and/or employment with ASSIGNEE, agrees to execute all the necessary documents in order to perfect ASSIGNEES' ownership in the Invention created or developed by ASSIGNORS during ASSIGNORS' contracts and/or employment with ASSIGNEE.
- 1.3 For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS are executing this Assignment to ASSIGNEE to formally transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

# 2.0 ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 ASSIGNORS sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention.
- 2.2 ASSIGNORS assign to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNORS' right, title and interest in and to the Invention in all foreign countries, including the right to apply for a patent or related legal rights in any foreign country and the right to all current and further applications for patents or related legal rights for the Invention, including the right to claim International Convention priority.
- 2.3 ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such patent, related legal rights, or application prior to or after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 064010 FRAME: 0499

RECORDED: 06/21/2023

- 2.4 ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment of the Invention and all the related patents and patent applications filed therefrom.
- 2.5 ASSIGNORS further covenant that, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, ASSIGNORS will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Invention, and patents or patent applications as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation process related to the Invention or any Letters Patent, patent application, or related legal rights, related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the Invention and any patents or patent applications relating to the Invention as may be reasonably necessary or desirable.

The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNORS' respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

DocuSigned by:

Date	By Chen
	Richard Abramson
Date 6/20/2023	By DocuSigned by:
	Richard Abramson, CEO of Safety Direct LLC